Deferred tax liabilities 20 733 799 651
Pension liabilities 21 294 378 276
Non-current creditors 33 390 388 289
Non-current provisions 34 134 136 112
Non-current liabilities 8,024 9,597 8,378

Current creditors 33 7,921 7,540 7,275
Current borrowings 32

–	 non-financial services companies 2,732 1,816 1,347
–	 financial services companies 2,079 1,803 1,670

4,811 3,619 3,017
Current tax liabilities 226 274 323
Current provisions 34 71 58 57
Current liabilities 13,029 11,491 10,672

Total liabilities 21,053 21,088 19,050

Total equity and liabilities 63,835 63,461 58,297

32 33Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2013 Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2013

Share
capital

Share
premium

Capital
reserves

Revenue
reserves

Asset
revaluation

reserves
Hedging
reserves

Exchange
reserves

Own
shares

held

Attributable to
shareholders of

the Company

Attributable to
non-controlling

interests
Total

equity
US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

2013
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported 168 16 89 19,547 168 (19) 68 (2,234) 17,803 24,583 42,386
–	 change in accounting policy for employee benefits – – – (2) – – (1) – (3) (10) (13)
–	 as restated 168 16 89 19,545 168 (19) 67 (2,234) 17,800 24,573 42,373
Total comprehensive income – – – 1,673 1 26 (706) – 994 691 1,685
Dividends paid by the Company – – – (503) – – – – (503) 90 (413)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – (996) (996)
Issue of shares – 3 – 1 – – – – 4 – 4
Employee share option schemes – – 21 – – – – – 21 3 24
Scrip issued in lieu of dividends 2 (2) – 626 – – – – 626 – 626
Increase in own shares held – – – – – – – (430) (430) (78) (508)
Subsidiaries acquired – – – – – – – – – 54 54
Subsidiaries disposed of – – – – – – – – – (1) (1)
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – 75 75
Change in interests in subsidiaries – – – (123) – – – – (123) (15) (138)
Change in interests in associates and joint ventures – – – (3) – – – – (3) – (3)
Transfer – 2 (10) 8 – – – – – – –

At 31st December 170 19 100 21,224 169 7 (639) (2,664) 18,386 24,396 42,782

2012
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported 165 8 74 17,763 168 (40) 73 (1,855) 16,356 22,906 39,262
–	 change in accounting policy for employee benefits – – – (3) – – (1) – (4) (11) (15)
–	 as restated 165 8 74 17,760 168 (40) 72 (1,855) 16,352 22,895 39,247
Total comprehensive income – – – 1,707 – 21 (5) – 1,723 2,473 4,196
Dividends paid by the Company – – – (462) – – – – (462) 83 (379)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – (1,043) (1,043)
Unclaimed dividends forfeited – – – 2 – – – – 2 3 5
Issue of shares – 9 – – – – – – 9 – 9
Employee share option schemes – – 17 – – – – – 17 2 19
Scrip issued in lieu of dividends 3 (3) – 574 – – – – 574 – 574
Increase in own shares held – – – – – – – (379) (379) (82) (461)
Subsidiaries acquired – – – – – – – – – 152 152
Subsidiaries disposed of – – – – – – – – – (1) (1)
Conversion of convertible bonds in a subsidiary – – – – – – – – – 56 56
Capital contribution from non-controlling interests – – – – – – – – – 6 6
Change in interests in subsidiaries – – – (33) – – – – (33) 29 (4)
Change in interests in associates and joint ventures – – – (3) – – – – (3) – (3)
Transfer – 2 (2) – – – – – – – –

At 31st December 168 16 89 19,545 168 (19) 67 (2,234) 17,800 24,573 42,373

Total comprehensive income included in revenue reserves comprises profit attributable to shareholders of the Company of
US$1,566 million (2012: US$1,671 million) and net fair value gain on other investments (net of impairment and transfer to profit and
loss) of US$43 million (2012: US$100 million). Cumulative net fair value gain on other investments amounted to US$269 million
(2012: US$226 million).

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31st December 2013

34 Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2013

2013 2012
US$m US$m

Note restated

Operating activities
Operating profit 3,510 4,154

[…]

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

At 1st January (218) (206) (37) (19) (27) (26) (10) (11)
Exchange differences 47 14 7 2 4 – – –
Additional provisions (97) (115) (5) (20) (15) (12) (3) (1)
Unused amounts
  reversed – – – – 3 3 – 2
Amounts written off 85 89 2 – 6 8 2 –

At 31st December (183) (218) (33) (37) (29) (27) (11) (10)

At 31st December 2013, the carrying amount of consumer financing debtors, financing lease receivables,	 trade debtors and
other debtors pledged as security for borrowings amounted to US$1,951 million, US$221 million, US$1 million and US$6 million
(2012: US$2,150 million, US$318 million, US$1 million and US$7 million), respectively (refer note 32).

84 Jardine Matheson  |  Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

20  Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)

Accelerated
tax

depreciation

Fair value
gains/
losses Losses

Employee
benefits

Provisions
and other

temporary
differences Total

US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m US$m

2013
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported (180) (595) 35 91 111 (538)
–	 change in accounting policy
	 for employee benefits – – – 4 – 4
–	 as restated (180) (595) 35 95 111 (534)
Exchange differences 1 85 (3) (17) (31) 35
New subsidiaries – (7) 3 – – (4)
Credited to profit and loss 17 (1) (2) 7 40 61
Charged to other comprehensive
  income – (8) – (19) – (27)

At 31st December (162) (526) 33 66 120 (469)

Deferred tax assets 79 (45) 25 60 145 264
Deferred tax liabilities (241) (481) 8 6 (25) (733)

(162) (526) 33 66 120 (469)

2012
At 1st January
–	 as previously reported (170) (515) 23 53 137 (472)
–	 change in accounting policy
	 for employee benefits – – – 5 – 5
–	 as restated (170) (515) 23 58 137 (467)
Exchange differences (2) 23 – (4) (8) 9
New subsidiaries – (123) – – – (123)
Credited to profit and loss (9) 19 12 14 (8) 28
Credited to other comprehensive
  income – 1 – 17 – 18
Transfer from current tax assets – – – – 1 1
Reclassification 1 – – 10 (11) –

At 31st December (180) (595) 35 95 111 (534)

Deferred tax assets 81 (47) 22 80 129 265
Deferred tax liabilities (261) (548) 13 15 (18) (799)

(180) (595) 35 95 111 (534)

Deferred tax balances predominantly comprise non-current items. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are netted when the
taxes relate to the same taxation authority and where offsetting is allowed.

Deferred tax assets of US$121 million (2012: US$111 million) arising from unused tax losses of US$527 million
(2012: US$483 million) have not been recognized in the financial statements. Included in the unused tax losses,
US$256 million have no expiry date and the balance will expire at various dates up to and including 2023.

Deferred tax liabilities of US$386 million (2012: US$349 million) arising on temporary differences associated with investments